The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s condensed

consolidated interim statements of financial position as at June 30, 2018 and its interim

statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2018. There was

no material impact on the Company’s interim statements of cash flows for the three months

ended June 30, 2018.

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15 at April 1, 2018

$

Accelerated recognition of contract performance for manufactured products 455,337

Related commission expenses (9,584)

Impact at April 1, 2018 445,753

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

11

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position as at June 30, 2018:

As reported IFRS15 Amount without

Adjustment IFRS 15

$ $ $

Assets

Current assets

  Cash -   -   -

  Trade receivables and other receivables 4,941,520   -   4,941,520

  Unbilled revenue 1,274,936   (93,037)   1,181,899

  Inventories 2,063,133   79,292   2,142,425

  Prepaid expenses and other receivables 488,926   -   488,926

8,768,515   (13,745)   8,754,770

Property, plant and equipment 4,369,412   -   4,369,412

Intangible assets 498,233   -   498,233

13,636,160   (13,745)   13,622,415

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Cash deficit 1,070,265   -   1,070,265

  Trade and other payables 2,449,437   8,119   2,457,556

  Deferred revenue 1,666,605   -   1,666,605

  Current portion of long-term debt - bank 255,098   -   255,098

  Current portion of due to related parties 320,000   -   320,000

  Current portion of deferred government assistance 19,000   -   19,000

  Current portion of obligations under lease capital 191,695   -   191,695

  Current portion of government assistance 39,000   -   39,000

6,011,100   8,119   6,019,219

Long-term debt - bank 841,448   -   841,448

Deferred government assistance   84,655   - 84,655

Obligations under lease capital   385,824   - 385,824

Repayable government assistance - other 583,157   -   583,157

Due to related parties 5,728,143   -   5,728,143

13,634,327   8,119   13,642,446

Shareholders' equity

  Issued capital 2   -   2

  Contributed surplus 2,090,750   -   2,090,750

  Deficit (2,201,421)   -   (2,201,421)

(110,669)   -   (110,669)

13,523,658   8,119   13,531,776

* The Company adopted IFRS 15 as descibed in Note 3. Under this adoption, the comparative information is not restated.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

12

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective:

(c) IFRS 16 – Leases

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) The IASB issued a new standard, IFRS 16 on January 13, 2016,

which supersedes IAS 17 Leases. The new standard brings most leases on the balance sheet

for lessees under a single model and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance

leases. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged. The new standard will come into effect

for periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019. The Company is currently evaluating the

impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

Facilities

The Company leases a 135,500 sq. /ft. building at 10 Didak Drive in Arnprior, Ontario.

The Company along with its wholly-owned US subsidiary owns a 16,300 sq. ft. manufacturing

facility in Pocono Summit, PA.

The Company, through a wholly-owned subsidiary owns a 33,000 sq. ft. manufacturing facility in

Barry’s Bay, ON for the manufacturing of its Madawaska Door business.

Impact on the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income for th three months ended March 31, 2018:

As reported

 IFRS 15

Adjustment

 Amount without IFRS

15

$

Revenue 5,031,376   (88,003)   4,943,373

Cost of sales 3,949,540   (76,589)   3,872,951

Gross margin 1,081,836   (11,414)   1,070,422

Operating expenses

  Research and development 379,285   -   379,285

  Finance and administration 333,163   -   333,163

  Sales and marketing -   8,119   8,119

  Interest expense 93,272   -   93,272

  Loss on foreign exchange 6,489   2,330   8,820

812,210   10,449   822,659

Net earnings (loss) before other gains 269,626   (21,863)   247,763

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share (0.03)   -   (0.03)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

13

Summary of Outstanding Share Data

As at August 23, 2018 the following equity instruments of the Company were issued and

outstanding:

Common Shares:   12,925,253

Class A Preferred Shares: *   18,325

* The Class A Preferred shares provide an 8% cumulative dividend based on a value of $1,000

per share, are redeemable at the option of the Company at any time at $1,000 per share plus